

No. 1022063
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

GARY LEEMAN AND KATHRYN LEEMAN,

Appellants,

v.

COOK'S PEST CONTROL, INC., a corporation; et al,

Appellees.

After an Order by the Circuit Court of Jefferson County,
Civil Action No. CV-02-4976, Granting Appellee's Motion to
Compel Arbitration and Stay Proceedings,
The Honorable Joseph A. Boohaker

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
Pro Hac Vice petition granted
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE
1717 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 797-8600

Thomas F. Campbell
Bert J. Miano
Counsel of Record
CAMPBELL & BAKER LLP
825 Financial Center
505 Twentieth Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203
Tel: (205) 278-6650

Kate Gordon
Pro Hac Vice petition granted
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE
One Kaiser Plaza
Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 622-8150

Attorneys for Appellants GARY LEEMAN AND KATHRYN LEEMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE PROVEN HIGH COST OF ARBITRATION UNDER COOK'S
 CONTRACT RENDER THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE GROSSLY
 FAVORABLE TO COOK'S 6

 A. Notwithstanding Cook's Factual Quibbles, the
 Evidence Establishes the Leemans Face Costs of
 \$12,000 to \$16,000 Under the Terms of Cook's
 Arbitration Clause 6

 B. This Court Should Not Disregard the Proof that
 the Costs of Arbitrating Claims Against Cook's
 in the Past Have Been High, Simply Because
 Consumers Presented Strong Evidence and
 Witnesses in Those Proceedings 8

 C. Notwithstanding Cook's Claims, Plaintiffs
 Certainly Did Argue to the Trial Court that
 the Costs of Arbitration Include the
 Arbitrators' Fees, and Are not Merely Limited
 to the Filing Fees 13

 D. This Court Should Reject Cook's Request that
 it Re-write the Arbitration Clause to Rescue
 Defendants from the Consequences of Writing an
 Unconscionable Arbitration Clause that Imposes
 Prohibitive Costs 15

 E. The Enormous Costs Facing the Leemans Are
 Indeed Prohibitive Within the Meaning of the
 Randolph and *Leonard* Cases 20

II.	COOK'S ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS THE PRODUCT OF OVERWHELMING BARGAINING POWER	25
A.	Notwithstanding Cook's Misreading of the <i>Branch</i> Case, the Leemans Had No Meaningful Choice About this Arbitration Clause	25
B.	Notwithstanding Cook's Claims that the Issue of Surprise Is a New Argument on Appeal, the Leemans Have Consistently Argued that They Were Surprised by the High Costs of Arbitration under the AAA Commercial Rules	29
C.	The Protections of Alabama Contract Law Against Unconscionable Contracts Are Not Limited to the Uneducated	31
III.	COOK'S ARBITRATION CLAUSE CONTAINS STILL ANOTHER "GROSSLY FAVORABLE TERM"	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authorities

<u>American Gen. Fin., Inc. v. Branch</u> 793 So.2d 738 (Ala. 2000)	25,26,31,32,34,35
<u>Anderson v. Ashby</u> 2003 WL 21125998 (Ala. May 16, 2003)	25,26,27,33,34,35
<u>Browne v. Kline Tysons Imports, Inc.</u> 190 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Va. 2002)	18
<u>City of Mobile v. Jackson</u> 474 So.2d 644 (Ala. 1985)	27
<u>Commercial Credit Corp. v. Leggett</u> 744 So.2d 890 (Ala. 1999)	32
<u>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</u> 199 F. Supp. 2d 771 (2002)	18
<u>EEOC v. Waffle House Corp.</u> 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	9
<u>Flores v. Transamerica Homefirst, Inc.</u> 93 Cal. App. 4th 846 (2001)	18
<u>Flyer Printing Co. v. Hill</u> 805 So. 2d 829 (Fla. Ct. App. 2001)	17
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</u> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	9

<u>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</u> 513 U.S. 79 (2000)	5,9,20
<u>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</u> 2003 WL 22890611 (Cal.App. Dec. 9, 2003)	12,30
<u>Harold Allen’s Mobile Home Factory Outlet, Inc. v. Butler</u> 825 So.2d 779 (Ala. 2002)	32
<u>Layne v. Garner</u> 612 So.2d 404 (Ala. 1989)	31,32
<u>Lelouis v. W. Directory Co.</u> 2001 WL 34046279 (D. Or. Aug. 10, 2001)	17,19
<u>Leonard v. Terminix</u> 854 So.2d 529 (Ala. 2002)	2,3,21,22,27
<u>Phillips v. Associates Home Equity Services, Inc.</u> 179 F. Supp.2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	13
<u>Popovich v. McDonald’s Corp.</u> 189 F. Supp.2d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	17
<u>Stevens v. Phillips</u> 852 So.2d 123 (Ala. 2002)	20
<u>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees</u> 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	16
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 184 cmt. b	18
